underwriting discount and the other expenses related to the offering. Bell Canada intends to use the net proceeds from the offering of the Offered Notes

towards the cost of funding the redemption of its $1,000,000,000 principal amount 3.35% MTN Debentures, Series M-26, Due 2023.

S-14

CONSOLIDATED CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth the consolidated capitalization of BCE (a) as at September 30, 2021 on an actual basis and (b) as at September 30,

2021 as adjusted to take into account (i) the issuance of US$750,000,000 ($951,600,000 in Canadian dollars converted using the Bank of Canada

average daily exchange rate at February 7, 2022 of US$1.00 equals $1.2688) of the Offered Notes, (ii) the net issuance of approximately $631 million of

debt due within one year in the fourth quarter of 2021, primarily under our commercial paper program, and (iii) the expected redemption of Bell

Canada’s $1,000,000,000 principal amount 3.35% MTN Debentures, Series M-26, Due 2023.

This table should be read together with BCE’s unaudited consolidated financial statements and related notes thereto, which are incorporated by

reference herein.

As at
  September 30,

2021
(Actual)

As at
  September 30,

2021
(As Adjusted)

   (unaudited)

   ($ millions)   ($ millions)

Debt due within one year   $   1,994   $   2,625

Long-term debt   27,070   27,022

Total debt   29,064   29,647

Equity

Preferred shares   4,003   4,003

Common shares   20,646   20,646

Contributed surplus   1,151   1,151

Accumulated other comprehensive income   320   320

Deficit   (2,962)   (2,962)

Non-controlling interest   351   351

Total Equity   23,509   23,509

Total Capitalization   $ 52,573   $ 53,156

As at September 30, 2021, the total consolidated debt of Bell Canada was $29,244 million. Included in this amount is debt of $1 million due to a

related party, BCE, and $207 million due to a related party, Bell MTS Inc., at September 30, 2021. There has been no material change in the share and

loan capital of Bell Canada since September 30, 2021, except in connection with the transactions referred to above.

S-15

EARNINGS COVERAGE RATIO

The following earnings coverage ratios are calculated for the 12-month periods ended December 31, 2020 and September 30, 2021, respectively,

[…]

customers across Canada. Bell Wireline provides data, including Internet access and Internet protocol television (IPTV), local telephone, long distance,

as well as other communications services and products to BCE’s residential, small and medium-sized business and large enterprise customers, primarily

in Ontario, Québec, the Atlantic provinces and Manitoba, while satellite television (“TV”) service and connectivity to business customers are available

nationally across Canada. In addition, this segment includes BCE’s wholesale business, which buys and

5

sells local telephone, long distance, data and other services from or to resellers and other carriers. Bell Media provides conventional TV, specialty TV,

pay TV, streaming services, digital media services, radio broadcasting services and out-of-home advertising services to customers nationally across

Canada.

Additional information about BCE’s and Bell Canada’s business is included in the documents incorporated by reference into this Prospectus.

CONSOLIDATED CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth the consolidated capitalization of BCE (a) as at September 30, 2020 on an actual basis and (b) as at September 30,

2020 as adjusted to take into account the redemption on November 6, 2020 of Bell Canada’s $850,000,000 principal amount of 2.00% Debentures,

Series M-42, due October 1, 2021.

As at
September 30, 2020

Actual

As at
September 30, 2020

As Adjusted
   ($ millions)   ($ millions)

Debt due within one year   2,904   2,904

Long-term debt   24,914   24,064

Total debt   27,818   26,968

Equity

Preferred shares   4,004   4,004

Common shares   20,386   20,386

Contributed surplus   1,168   1,168

Accumulated other comprehensive income   258   258

Deficit   (5,087)   (5,087)

Non-controlling interest   351   351

Total equity   21,080   21,080

Total consolidated capitalization   48,898   48,048

As at September 30, 2020, the total consolidated debt of Bell Canada was $28,030 million. Included in this amount is $242 million due to a related

party, Bell MTS Inc., at September 30, 2020. There has been no material change in the share and loan capital of Bell Canada since September 30, 2020,

other than with respect to the transactions referred to above.

USE OF PROCEEDS

The use of proceeds from the sale of any Debt Securities will be described in a Prospectus Supplement relating to the specific issuance of Debt

Securities. Bell Canada may use proceeds from the sale of Debt Securities hereunder for repayment of indebtedness, to fund capital expenditures or

acquisitions and for other general corporate purposes.

DESCRIPTION OF THE DEBT SECURITIES

General

The terms and conditions set forth in this “Description of the Debt Securities” section will apply to each Debt Security unless otherwise specified